Excise Rule, 2002 and sub paragraph 2C (g) of the Notification 

No. 56/2003 as amended by impugned Notification No. 21/2008 

along with appropriate interest on the amounts confirmed in 

terms of Section 11 AB (now 11 AA) of the Central Excise Act, 

1944 and the penalty amount of ₹13,76,59,868.00 (Rupees 

thirteen crore seventy six lakhs fifty nine thousand eight hundred 

sixty eight) (₹5,31,41,422+ ₹8,45,18,446) on the Petitioner in 

terms of Section 11 AC (1) (c) of the Central Excise Act, 1944. 

However, the Petitioner was given the offer to pay only 25% of 

such amount as penalty on fulfilment of the conditions as 

prescribed under Section 11 AC (1) (e) of the Central Excise Act,

[...]

private sector industrial units, most of which are in the tiny or small sector 

promoted by first generation entrepreneurs. There are 14 State Public Sector 

Enterprises but no Central Government Public Sector Units in the State. 

14. Of the registered industrial units only 225 (two hundred & twenty five) units 

are functioning while most of the other units are sick. Some of the State 

Public Sector enterprise are also incurring continuous losses and have 

accumulated heavy debts over the years.” 

62. It was in this background that the Respondent No.1, satisfied